

MHND270008912020

R.C.S. NO. 99 OF 2020
Komal Vs Maroti and ors.

ORDER PASSED BELOW EXH. 40
(PASSED ON 09th June-2021)

- 1) The plaintiff filed this application under Order VI Rule 17 read with Order I Rule 10 of the Civil Procedure Code (the C.P.C.).
- 2) The plaintiff wants to add prayer clause in respect of the declaration that sale-deeds are illegal and not binding upon him. Ld. Advocate submitted that defendant no.9 during pendency of the suit has sold out the suit land to Nilawati pandurang Kamble and Shobhabai Dashrath Kamble. Therefore, they required to carry out amendment and add purchased of suit land as a party to the suit. He filed sale-deeds executed by defendant no.9 on record. After going through the facts and contents of the application it is necessary to add the proposed defendants as a party to the suit to avoid the multiplicity of the suit and controversy between the parties. The proposed defendants are the necessary parties to the suit. Hence, I pass following order.

:: ORDER ::

1	This application is allowed.
2	The plaintiff has directed to carry out the necessary amendment within 14 days.
3	Cost of this application in main cause.

Pronounced in open Court.

Place: Mudkhed
 Date: 09.06.2021

Sd/-
(S. B. Dhembare)
 Civil Judge Junior Division
 Mudkhed Dist. Nanded.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. File judgment are same word to word, as per the original judgment.

Name of the stenographer	:	A. A. Totre
Court Name	:	J.M.F.C. Mudkhed
Date	:	09.06.2021
Judgment signed by the		
Presiding Officer on	:	09.06.2021
Judgment Uploaded on	:	09.06.2021